(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
admmistrator(s)

{b) Insert date

Contact Details:

Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals

Name of Company Company number
Cookson Homes WG2 Limited 06054459

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery 1616 of 2010
Division, Leeds District Registry

We, (a) Bob Maxwell of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 9th Floor, Bond Court, Leeds LS1
2JZ and Rob Sadler of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 9th Floor, Bond Court, Leeds LS1 2IZ

attach a copy of our proposals i respect of the admimstration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 24 September 2010

Signed. M

Joint / Admmistrators
{ap Numbers ?185 d 9172)

Dated

You do not have to give any contact information in Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
the box opposite but if you do, #t will help Companies 9th Floor, Bond Court, Leeds LS1 2JZ

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form

The contact information that you give will be visible Tel 0113 244 0044

to searchers nf the mithlse vana-

Fax Number 0113 244 5820

MERRAED - N

O'H 1 0/2010

Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

COMPANIES HOUSE



Bob Maxwell and Rob Sadler were appointed as joint
administrators on 3 August 2010

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal hability

Cookson Homes WG2 Limited (In
Administration)

Statement of proposals of the joint administrators for achieving
the purpose of the administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

The joint administrators' statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of
advising creditors pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 The report Is private
and confidential and may not be rehied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of joint administrators

Robert AH Maxwell, a Licensed Insolvency Prachtioner of Beghies
Traynor (Central) LLP, Sth Floor, Bond Court, Leeds, LS1 2JZ
and Rob Sadler, a Licensed Insolvency Practhoner of Begbies
Traynor (Central} LLP, Sth Floor, Bond Court, Leeds, LS1 2JZ

Date of administrators’ appointment 3 August 2010

Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds Distnct Registry
Court Case Number 1616 of 2010

Persons making appointment / The Company’s directors

application

Acts of the joint administrators

EC Reguiation on Insolvency
Proceedings

The joint administrators act as officers of the court and as agents
of the Company without personal habiity Any act required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by an administrator
may be done by any one or more persons holding the office of
administrator from time to tme

The EC Regulaton on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) apples to these proceedings
which are 'mamn proceedings' within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows

‘3

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

(a) rescuing the company as a going concermn, or

(b)  achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be ikely (f
the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

{c) realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company’s creditors as a whole

The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
{1)(a) unless he thinks etther-

(@  thatitis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or o
(b}  that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1){b} would achieve a betler result for the
company's creditors as a whole

The admimstrator may perforn his funchons with the objective specified In sub-paragraph
(1}(c) only if-



(@)  he thinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in sub-paragraph (1)(a) and (b}, and

(b) he does not unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE
APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

The Company was incorporated in 2007 as a Special Purpose Vehicle in order to develop a plot of Land in
Lepton, Huddersfield, known as Whitley Willows

The site compnsed of fourteen separate plots The Company has subsequently sold six of the plots with one
plot built out but yet to be sold, seven plots remain unsold

Due to the lack of progress with the remaining plots, the Directors felt that the Company could nct meet ds
habilites as and when they fell due and following discussions with Begbies Traynor regarding the financial
position of the Company ¢ was determined that the Company was insolvent and in order to protect the value
of the Company's assets, the appointment of joint administrators would be made under paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 to the Act

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Formal notices have been sent to the Company's Directors requesting submussion of a statement of the
Company's affawrs as at the date of the appointment of the jont admunistrators To date no statement of
affarrs has been provided However, the director has advised he 1s 1n the process of drafting the Statement
of Affars and the joint adrrunistrators have agreed to an extension of the time frame for him to complete this

In these circumstances, Rule 2 33(2); dictates that we must provide detalls of the financial position of the
Company at the latest practicable date (which must, uniess the court otherwise orders, be a date not earlier
than that on which the Company entered administration) and a list of the Company's crediters including theirr
names, addresses and detalls of their debts, including any secunty held A copy of the known Company
creditors 1s attached

As at the date of appointment, the Company had outstanding momies due to Clydesdale Bank t/a Yorkshire
Bank Plc in the sum of £4,623,601 i relation to a loan agreement, secured by way of a debenture over the
Company's assels

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments
Aftached at Appendix 1 is our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of the
adnmunistration, 3 August 2010 to 24 September 2010 To date there have been no receipts or payments.,

Piot 4, 5 and 6, Whitley Whillows

The Joint administrators are currently inveshgating Issues that have come to hght since their appointment
regarding some of the completed plots Due to the specific nature of the investgations details cannot be
disclosed in this report.

Plot 10, Whitley Whiliows
The Company exchanged contracts with a purchaser for the above plot. However whilst the property 1s
complete the transactien has not completed



Plots 2,3,7 and 11-14, Whiney Willows
The above plots remain unsold and will be sold through a local agent, to date there have been a number of
nibal enquines

7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS FOR
ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report.

It 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(a) and
3(1){b), and consequently the most appropnate objective to pursue in this case 1s that specified in sub-
paragraph 3(1)(c), namely realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors We furthermore consider that pursuing this objective should not unnecessanly harm the
interests of the creditars of the Company as a whole

Proposals
The Joint administrators propose that

1) The joint administrators will seek to agree creditors’ claims generally

2) The joint administrators will, If they see fit, make an application pursuant to paragraph 65(3) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the pemission of the Court to make a payment by way
of a distnbution to all or any creditors where such distnbution 1s considered to be in the best interests
of creditors as a whole

3) The Company shall reman in administration for such pencd as the joint administrators deem
necessary and appropnate
4) If necessary, the joint administrators shall have the authority to apply to Court for an extension of the

duration of the adrministration for a penod of up to six months (in accerdance with the provisions of
Schedule B1 paragraph 76(2) of the Insolvency Act 1986)

5) In the event that the joint administrators are of the view that it 1s appropnate for the Company to
move from administration into hquidaton, the joint administrators be authonsed to take steps to place
the Company into creditors voluntary llquidation as detatled in the ‘Exit from Adminustration’ section

in the main body of the report

6) In the event that the Company moves to Liguidation the Joint Administrators be appointed as Joint
Liquidators

7) If the Joint admnistrators consider that there will be no distnbution fo unsecured creditors, and if they

also consider that an exit from administration into liquidation is not appropnate, then the joint
administrators be authonsed to take the necessary procedural steps to bring about the end of the

- -- administration and move the Company to dissolution pursuant to paragraph '84 of Schedule B1 of
the Act. For more details of this procedure, please refer to the ‘Exit from Administration’ section 1n
the main body of the report

8) Upen the Company either proceeding into hiquidaton or dissolution as set out above, the joint
administrators discharge from lability, pursuant to paragraph 28 of Schedule B1 shall take effect

-8,




fourteen days following either the Company entering into iguidation or filng the Notice moving from
administration to dissolution

9) For the purposes of Rule 2 106(2}b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the jont admimstrators’
remuneration be fixed on the basis of their hourly costs at scale rates calculated on the tme properly
spent in the course of the administration and that, subject to full disclosure to creditors in accordance
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1ssued by the Jomnt Insolvency Committee on behalf of the
administrators’ licensing bodies, they may draw their remuneration on account as and when funds
permut,

10} The joint admmistrators propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided
by ther firm (defined as Calegory 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) be
charged in accordance with therr firms policy, detalls of which are set out at Appendix 2 These
disbursements wil be dentfied by the administrators and subject to the approval of those
responsible for determining the basis of the administrators’ remuneration

11) Begbies Traynor's costs and expenses relating to planning and acceptance of the appointment be
treated as an expense of the admustration (albett incurred prior to the date of appaintment) and
calculated by reference to the charge out rates in Appendix 3 hereto

12) The joint administrators shall have authonty to sanction and agree the fees of any solicitors, quantity
surveyors or similar agents by reference to the time given by such agents and therr staff, in attending
to matters ansing in the admmnistration

13) Without prejudice to the provisions of Section 14 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the joint administrators
may carry out all other acts that they may consider to be incidental to the proposals above in order to
assist In therr achievement of the stated purposes of the administration order or any vanation
thereto

Exit from Admunistration

Dissolution

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors  Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged
our duties as admiristrators and that the purpose of the adminustration has been fully achieved, we propose
to iImplement the prowisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act Under these provisions, on the
registration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of Companies, our appaintment as administrators ceases
to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will automatically be dissolved

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the company

Creditor's Voluntary Liquidation

The outcome as regards creditors will be dependant upon the avallability of any surplus from the assets after
costs of realisation and payment of preferential creditors and the floating charge holder, the Bank As stated
previously, we believe a surplus 1s very unlkely

However as administrators we do not have a general power to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors and
may only do so If the court gives perrmission It 1s considered that the court will only grant such penmission in
exceptional circumstances where the normal course for making distnbutions to unsecured creditors i a
voluntary hquidation i1s inappropriate  Additionaily there may be matters for enquiry conceming a company’s
affairs which are not within the scope of an adminustrator's powers and which can only be properly dealt with
by a hquidator

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as administrators and
that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we may to implement the provisions of
Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on the registration of a notice sent to the Registrar of

-B-



Companies, our appointment as administrators shall cease to have effect and the company will automatically
be placed into creditors voluntary lkquidatton Paragraph 83(7) prowides

The hguidators for the pumose of the winding up shall be
(a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescribed manner and within the
prescnbed penod, or
{b) f no person s nomimated under paragraph (a), the administrator

We confirm that as part of our proposals we seek nomination as hgudators in the subsequent winding up of
the Company Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed iquidator provided that the
nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved The
appomntment of a person nommnated as hquidator takes effect by the creditor's approval, with or without
modification, of the administrators’ proposals

H 15 proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authonsed under any enactment to
be done by the jont iquidators 1s to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the time being
holding office

Extending the Administration

It may transpire that it is not possible to finaiise the administration as envisaged within one year of the date of
our appomtment. In particular, this situation will anse if we are nat able to conclude the sale of the Company’s
freehold / long leasehold property Yet Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides that the appointment
of an admintstrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the penod of one year beginning with the date on
which it takes effect However, the administrator's term of office may be extended either by court order for a
specified pencd or by consent of the crediors for a specified pencd not exceeding six months It may
therefore become necessary at some future time for us to seek creditor consent to extending the penod of
the admmistration for up to a further six months following the anniversary of our appointment in order to
ensure that the objective of the administration can be fully achieved

Section 176A Fund for Unsecured Creditors

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge after 15 September
2003, the adminstrator must make a prescnbed part of the Company’s net property avalable for the
unsecured credifors and not distnbute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount reguired for the sabisfaction of unsecured claims Net property means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be availlable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets {(1e after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The floating charge
holder may not participate in the distnbution of the prescnbed part of the Company's net property The
prescnbed part of the Company's net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

m] 20% of net property thereafter, and
] Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property (f

Q the net property 1s less than £10,000 and he thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescrnbed part
would be disproportronate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

0 he applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescnbsd part
would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply (Secticn
176A(5)) v e e

Rule 2 33 of the Rules requires that our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administrabon shall
include, fo the best of cur knowledge and beilef, an estmate of the value of the prescnbed part and an
estimate of the value of the Company’s nef properly in this instance we estimate the value of the Company's
net property is nil and hence the prescnbed part will be nif

-7




Administrators’ Remuneration

The joint administrators propose above that the basis of their remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the
Rutes by reference to the ime properly given by them (as administrators) and the vanous grades of their staff
calculated at the prevailing hourly rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP n attending to matters ansing in the
adminstration

These proposals contain 2 statement by the administrators, in accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of
Schedule B1 to the Act, that they consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act It 1s also considered
that there will be no monies avallable to preferential creditors In these circumstances, it 1s for each secured
creditor of the Company to determine the bas:s of the joint administrators' remuneration under Rule 2 106 of
the Rules.

In the absence of an inital meeting of creditors (see section 8 Caonclusion, below) and the establishment of a
creditors’ committee, the joint administrators’ remuneration 1s fixed by the approval of the secured creditors in
accordance with Rule 2 106 (8A)

Appendix 3 sets out the administrators' firm's hourly charge out rates and the time that they and thew staft
have spent n attending to matters arnsing In the administration since appointment.

Administrators’ disbursements

The joint adminisirators propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by therr
firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) be charged in accordance
with thewr firms policy, detaits of which are set out at Appendix 3 These disbursements will be identified by
the administrators and subject to the approval of those responsible for determining the basis of the
admirsstraters’ remuneration

8. CONCLUSION

The Joint administrators presently consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors {cther than by virtue of section 178A(2){a)

In these circurnstances the obhigation to summon an inthal meeting of the Company's creditors to constder
the joint administrators' proposals 1$ disapplied by paragraph 52(1) The joint administrators are therefore not
empowered to summon such a meeting unless creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the Company, requisition such a meeting Any such requisition must be in the prescnbed manner in
accordance with Rule 2 37 and be made within 12 days of the date on which the administrators’ staternent of
proposals 1s sent out The expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor shall
be paid by that person, who shall deposit with the adminsstrators secunty for therr payment If no such
meeting is held, then by Rule 2 33(5), the joint administrators’ proposals are deemed to have been approved
by the creditors

In the absence of an initial creditors’ meeting we will report on progress again approximately six months after
the commencement of $he administration, or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever 15 the sconer

ROBERT AH MAXWELL
Joint Administrator ‘

A [l

Date 24 September 2010




APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS'
ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND
PAYMENTS FOR THE PERIOD
FROM 3 AUGUST 2010 to 24

SEPTEMBER 2010
Estimated to
realise per
Statement of
Affairs Total
£ £
RECEIPTS
Nil
PAYMENTS
Balance

Represented by

Bank 1 cument

* Recelpts and payments are shown net of VAT




APPENDIX 2

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS AND
EXPENSES

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors’ committee appointed under paragraph 57 of Schedule
B1 to the Act. In the absence of a creditors’ committee, details of tme incurred and disbursements drawn will
be reported to creditors in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 i1ssued by the Joint insolvency
Committee on behalf of the admimstrators' icensing bodies

Total ime spent to on this assignment amounts to 57 hours at an average composite rate of £165 per hour
resulting in total time costs to of £3.414.

To assist creditors i determining this matter, the following further information on time costs and expenses are
set out

O Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s poiicy for re-charging expenses

O Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

O Narmative summary of time costs incurred

0 Table of ime spent and charge-out value

n addition a copy of A Credifors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees 1s avallable on request
Alternatively, the guide can be downloaded from our website www begbies-traynor com
via the "Corporate Recovery and Insolvency” link in the "Quick Links” box on the left hand
side of the homepage From there please follow the “Creditor” ink which will take you to
the appropriate page where the Guide can be found at the end




PCV1B01P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insoivency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case 1t also appltes where further information I1s to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder’s fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance’ requires that such mformation
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilites provided by the firm Best
practice guidance® requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsthle for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of
how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carmed out at the appropriate
level There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear
below

The firm operates a time recarding system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to aflocate thetr time to the case The time s recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in
force at that time which 1s detalled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best prachce guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Q Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 15 dwectly
related to the case usually referable to an independent extemal supplier's invoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Q Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly
mcurred on the case which include an element of shared or ailecated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

{A)  The followming tems of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

» Intemal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 (Londeon £150) per meeting,

e Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases In respect of the penod for which the storage charge relates

; Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) ~ Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
Itnd 1



* Asset appraisal and disposal services provided by BTG Asset Consulting, a
dmvision of BTG Consulting LLP, which 1s part of Begbies Traynor Group pic Asset
appraisal and disposal costs are charged at £125 per hour and are reclaimed
form asset realisations of the Company

* Inaddition to the 2 categories referred to above, best practice gudance indicates
that where payments are made to outside parties in which the office holder or his
firm or any associate has an interest these should be treated as Category 2
disbursements

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case aithough a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies the
test of a Category 7 disbursement

* Telephone and facsimile
*  Pnnting and photocopying
+ Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor i1s a national irm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work

On a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the
Leeds Bond Court office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 July 2008 —
until further notice

Regionai
Partner 1 395
Partner 2 350
Director 325
Sentor Manager 295
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 195
Senior Administrator 160
Administrator 130
Trainee Administrator 100
Support 100

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s not
charged to cases but s camed as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s spent at
one time on a case s a charge made for support staff

Time 15 recorded in units 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME COOKSON HOMES WG2 LIMITED
CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Bob Maxwell and Rob Sadler

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 3 August 2010

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

21

This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient Information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees In the context of the case

Complexity of the case

There have been several complexities regarding the planning requirement which affects many of
the plots There are also 1ssues with regards a nght of way which has a bearng on some of the
remaining unsold plots

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
We are currently dealing with seven plots of land and a residential property We will look to
market the plots with the view to seling them as soon as reasonably possible while there Is
already an agreement In place to complete a sale of the property

Anticipated return to creditors
At this stage we do not anticipate a retumn to the unsecured creditors of the Company

Time costs analysis

An analysis of ime costs incurred between 3 August 2010 and 24 September 2010 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 i1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work nvolved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysts provides detalls of work undertaken by the office holders and their staff
following their appointment only

Approval of fees
We have yet to seek approval from the secured charge holder with regards to the basis on which
we may draw our fees

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
We have yet to seek the approval from the secured charge holder with regards to drawing any
disbursements incurred

Other professionals employed & their costs

We have instructed Eversheds LLP to provide legal advice and assistance throughout the
Adminustration period

To date we have not instructed an agent to assist with the disposal of assets

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders i1s attached at Appendix 2




22 The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2




91EpP 0} LMRIP S8} 12)0)
393 Aunoy ebeiany

opeaf yers Aq 3509 aum [e30]
aprab yeis Aq sanoy o)

BYyo
uonefinn
v XeL
sBunaapy

sienew JayiQ

FIPUOD ,SIOPPAID

SIBYI0

paINdag

s1o)palD

Buipes]

Buipexay

siasse Aped pay /e 10 vonusiay

s9|es Jasse pue ssausng "Apadoid
uogoa|I02 1a3Q

$19S5R JO UONeSIReY

suonebysaaur pue yago

suonebpsaau)

SJELE JO Judwale)s pue Bunpodar Aoynels
Bunueq pue uoneasILIWpY

Buiuued ases pue switioddy

Buyuueyd pue uopeisIuIWpY

SpRID YIS

00 001 00 0tl 00 091 00 £61 00 05t
_ S1 69§ _ piK6 - ] (i 8L 8Z8'c 866'€ - - - 00L
00 LS - 01 €] 020 08 0c 0507 - - - 007

00 091 08y e - . - 00€ - - - - -

79771 ELL 0ES - [1:0 4 - - 0s 1 - - N -

£€ €81 0sL'7 oo si - . - 00§ 0001 - - - -

S1961 058’z 00 £l - . - 00 ¥ 00¢ - - - 001

00 091 :3:04 081 - - - 081 - - " N -

LLSEL £0'T 06 ¥t - 0EY 090 0oL 001 - - - -

€L £81 0ss o0g - 00T - - - - " - 001

ajes Apnoy | 3509 dwit | sunoy g0y voddng Jojensiuiupy Lojeasiunupy {iolensunupy | Jebeuepy Jabeuepy abeuey Jopanq FEIN-E

obessay Jonung Jowag JUB)SISSY Joweg

SINOH
0102 13qusidag b2 0} 0L0Z 1SnBny + woy pouad ay Joj SiSA[EUE S1S00 aur|
PYWIN 2OM SOWOH U0S300)




0102 2A 708 Sdl

L Jo | efiey

., aimeufig

£8'120°928't ) Buyejo) saug 1z
28 9z¥'L QAL £Q4 ‘plojpeig 'zg xog Od : J3JEAA BIYSHIOA 00AD
00 80t ds8 zo ‘mobsels ‘fenp onuepy | Jamod ysijoog 2050
GR 6£2°CL D91 ZQH 'Pieysiappny 'Aajpeig ‘yed ssauisng suuad ‘sso|o MmoqBuoT eyy papw Buipes) suojspueg LOSD
86 686'} 1% 187 "spaa] ‘1eang uojbuiean 0Z1 SJOJI21j0g SsuBWINYS 00S2
25 028", MYL G ‘soufa)y] UOYIN ‘|DUIBIUIAN 'BALIQ UMOPMOUS 'LNOY UOYRIC) t 3N oo'aaounybry 00uD
L2 ¥89'e VG 1S RIYSHIOA 1S9 'SpPa] ‘MOY e | ' SUDSE JUBsUIY 00d0
L0 0sE'y S3BY oMo
0S 65€°1 DO1 ZAH 'PlaysiappnH ‘As|peig "ed SSauIsng autuuad ‘asol) mogbuoT vl PY sBuIpoH uosH00D Y 1 00ro
00 19£'68 3S¥ TLNG 'Xassng 1sapp ‘Buiypon 'peoy uojBuiieg ‘ssnoy sbpug unybulung OUWH 00HO
GLEETL Z31 Z£3N ‘uojBuiysep ‘Z 1o 'elEssT [eLISnpU) SUOSIBY ‘SSN0Y SUOSIEY ‘LD 9)ing pPajiwr] suopnjos AN IMO 0090
0g LSP'E das 1187 'spea "sue sajeps ‘aoe|d Jajemabpug SpaysiaAz 0032
GB 28l Z09 60H 'YUYWIOH ‘As|uoH ‘peoy pleusIappnH ied ssauisng srenbs susany) g uud jeybig Ma 1040
St ¥99°91 VNS LQH ‘plousiappny ‘peoy Aapaaepn g diysssuped ajfoqg coan
00 L09'€Z9'y ZNg 2S7 'spaeT 'Aepn UoLuBy OZ ool ulp Jld Mueg aNysHIOA B) yueq dlepsapA|) €020
6€ QEV'2 32 ¢aH ‘Aqxi4 'peoy Asy map ‘abpo 1sapm uosyo0D Y ydesor 2020
00 005 wied AsH moD SUBloD 7 SSIy 100D
00 gel SY0 8QH 'PIaysIappnH ‘abplig Aeus ‘peoy suoisiuad e6ZZ solydei A 9 0022
ZLosl'az Z'T 187 'spasd] ‘Wnog puog 100)4 Uis Joufes] seiqbag £0490
0Z £26'¢ V18 29 ‘MmoBse|S) ‘1§ HI0A G| ‘asnoy ureg Japuexaly woagjs] ysalg 2080
00 SEv'61 90z 60H 'YHuwioH ‘s)ebmojio ‘esnoH pjeipie uidig uoung 1080
82 916'S OS1 LAH 'PIRYSISpPNH ‘peoy Spaa pi 'aSNoH MoIpeaH sjoanyoly @ sisubisaq uswnoy 00vO
3

ssalppy

auwen oy

si03ipaip Auedwon - g
PAIWIT ZOM SSWOH u0s}00D
d11 (lenuag) Joukes} saiqbag



